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1 Introduction

In this meeting, an LS was received from RAN5 regarding the clarification on additional RF requirements for NS_03U, NS_05U and NS_43U [1], the detail requested actions can be found in the following:
	2. Actions:

To RAN4 group.

ACTION: 
RAN5 respectfully requests RAN4 to reply with clarification of the additional emission requirements for NS_03U, NS_05U and NS_43U in TS 38.101-1 subclauses 6.5.2.3.3, 6.5.3.3.4 and 6.5.3.3.5.


This contribution provided our views on this topic.
2 Discussion
Based on the LS [1] from RAN5, the reason to ask clarification is that the specific additional emission requirements for NS_03U, NS_05U and NS_43U is not clear in the current TS 38.101-1 since in the corresponding subclauses defining requirement, only the corresponding NS without suffix “U” is mentioned but NS with suffix “U” is absent. There is an example shown in the LS as follow, NS_05U is not included in the subclause 6.5.3.3.4. Consequently, there is no instructions can be found throughout specification whether the requirements in table 6.5.3.3.4-1 can be applied for NS_05U or not.
6.5.3.3.4
Requirement for network signalling value "NS_05"
When "NS_05" is indicated in the cell, the power of any UE emission shall not exceed the levels specified in Table 6.5.3.3.4-1. This requirement also applies for the frequency ranges that are less than FOOB (MHz) in Table 6.5.3.1-1 from the edge of the channel bandwidth.

Table 6.5.3.3.4-1: Additional requirements for "NS_05"
	Frequency band

(MHz)
	Channel bandwidth (MHz) / Spectrum emission limit (dBm)
	Measurement bandwidth 
	

	
	5, 10, 15, 20
	
	

	1884.5 f 1915.7
	-41
	300 kHz
	


From the table 6.2.3.1-1 below in Ts38.101-1, it can be seen that when Network signalling label NS_xU is indicated, it means both the requirement for NS_x and UTRA ACLR requirement (i.e the requirement defined in subclause 6.5.4.2) should be met. 
Table 6.2.3.1-1: Additional maximum power reduction (A-MPR)
	Network signalling label
	Requirements (clause)
	NR Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz)
	Resources blocks (NRB)
	A-MPR (dB)

	NS_01
	
	Table 5.2-1
	5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90, 100
	Table 5.3.2-1
	N/A

	NS_03
	6.5.2.3.3
	n2, n25, n66,

n70, n86
	
	
	Clause 6.2.3.7

	NS_03U
	6.5.2.3.3, 6.5.2.4.2
	n2, n25, n66, n86
	
	
	Clause 6.2.3.7

	NS_04
	6.5.2.3.2, 6.5.3.3.1
	n41
	10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90, 100
	
	Clause 6.2.3.2

	NS_05
	6.5.3.3.4
	n1, n65, n84
	5, 10, 15, 20 (NOTE 2)
	
	Clause 6.2.3.4

	NS_05U
	6.5.3.3.4, 6.5.2.4.2
	n1, n65, n84
	5, 10, 15, 20
	
	Clause 6.2.3.4

	…
	…
	…
	…
	…
	…

	NS_43
	6.5.3.3.5
	n8, n81
	5, 10, 15
	
	Clause 6.2.3.6

	NS_43U
	6.5.3.3.5, 6.5.2.4.2
	n8, n81
	5, 10, 15
	
	Clause 6.2.3.6


Observation 1: the reason for the clarification in the LS is that from current RAN4 spec, there is no instructions can be found whether the requirements for NS_x can be applied for NS_xU or not.
Observation 2: when Network signalling label NS_xU is indicated, it means both the requirement for NS_x and UTRA ACLR requirement (i.e the requirement defined in subclause 6.5.4.2) should be met. 

In order to solve above issue from RAN5, A CR on Ts 38.101-1 is needed. As the intention is to clarify rather than change the requirement, the CR can be implemented from R15.

Proposal 1: a CR on Ts 38.101-1 from R15 is needed on the clarification for all the requirement for Network signalling label NS_xU.
3 Conclusion

Based on the analysis, two observations and a proposal is made.
Observation 1: the reason for the clarification in the LS is that from current RAN4 spec, there is no instructions can be found whether the requirements for NS_x can be applied for NS_xU or not.
Observation 2: when Network signalling label NS_xU is indicated, it means both the requirement for NS_x and UTRA ACLR requirement (i.e the requirement defined in subclause 6.5.4.2) should be met. 

In order to make it clear for RAN5, a CR from R15 is needed.

Proposal 1: a CR on Ts 38.101-1 from R15 is needed on the clarification for all the requirement for Network signalling label NS_xU.
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